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1. Summary of petition

The petitioner states that the majority of computer manufacturers offer their products for sale 
inclusive of preinstalled software. License fees have to be paid for this software that are often 
included in the price of the hardware product. However, the price of the software is not 
usually quoted separately, so the consumer does not even know that he has paid for the 
software and what he has paid for it. The petitioner mentions Microsoft Windows software, in 
particular, which is installed on the vast majority of computers sold. It is true that consumers 
can say that they forgo the use of the installed software and claim back the payment for the 
software from the hardware manufacturer but, according to the petitioner, in practice 
manufacturers often refuse to pay or they make the procedure for recovering the money very 
complicated. Furthermore, the price of the software agreed between, for instance, Microsoft 
and the computer manufacturer is kept secret, so the consumer does not know how much he 
can claim back. The petitioner wants consumers to be informed of the price of both the 
hardware and the software and wants the price of the software to be realistic. He also thinks 
that consumers should have the right to decide not to purchase the software and pay only the 
price of the hardware.

2. Admissibility

Declared admissible on 19 November 2009. Information requested from Commission under 
Rule 202(6).

3. Commission reply, received on 19 February 2010.

The Commission is aware of the issues raised by the petitioner and monitors the 
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developments in this field. 

At present the Commission is not in possession of evidence suggesting that the conduct 
criticized by the petitioner is the result of practices in violation of the European antitrust rules 
as laid down in Articles 101, 102 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union. 

The joint sale of different products (e.g. a computer and pre-installed software) is not 
prohibited as such by EU consumer laws1. However, such offers must comply with EU 
consumer protection rules as set out by several Directives: 

- Directive 1993/13/EEC on unfair terms in consumer contracts could be of relevance 
to the petitioner's case. This Directive aims at preventing a significant imbalance in the rights 
and obligations of consumers on the one hand and of sellers and suppliers on the other hand. 
This general requirement is supplemented by a list of terms which may be regarded as unfair. 
Terms which are found by a national court, tribunal or administrative body to be unfair under 
the Directive are not binding on consumers. Only the relevant national authorities are 
competent to assess whether a trader (e.g. Microsoft) is violating consumer rights under the 
Directive. However, it could be argued that a term, which in a general fashion and without 
further specifications restricts consumer rights under the contract, could be considered unfair. 
Furthermore, this Directive obliges the trader to draft its standard terms and conditions in 
plain and intelligible language.

It is The Commission's understanding that national courts in a number of Member States, 
notably in the UK and in France, have already obliged equipment manufacturers to reimburse 
consumers for pre-installed software. 

- Furthermore, consumers are protected against unfair and misleading combined 
offers. Under Directive 2005/29/EC on Unfair Commercial Practices, misleading practices 
containing false information as regards for example the price or the existence of a specific 
price advantage and affecting consumers' purchase decisions are prohibited. The omission of 
material information consumers need to take informed decisions (for example omitting to 
indicate that the software can be removed and reimbursed by the manufacturer when it is the 
case) could also be considered as a misleading practice. Besides, describing a product as free 
when the consumer has to pay anything other than the unavoidable cost of collecting the 
product is banned in all circumstances. Therefore, informing consumers that the pre-installed 
operating system was included "for free" (or at a discount) in the computer's price could 
constitute prohibited misleading practice. 

- As regards the indication of the price, the Unfair Commercial Practices Directive 
obliges traders to indicate only the total price (and not the price per item of the combined 
offer) when they make an invitation to purchase. The Directive 98/6/EC on indication of price 
requires traders to display the selling price of the good as well but allows Member States to 
adopt or retain more detailed and prescriptive requirements as regards the price indication.. 

                                               
1 See in particular joined cases C-261/07 VTB-VAB NV v Total Belgium and C-299/07 Galatea BVBA v 
Sanoma Magazines Belgium NV, in which the Court of Justice held that Directive 2005/29/EC on Unfair 
Commercial Practices precluded a national per se prohibition of combined offers. 
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Conclusions

The Commission finds the petition unfounded insofar as the information submitted by the 
petitioner does not give rise to a conclusion that EU antitrust rules are breached.

The European Commission is not entitled to intervene in private disputes. Once legislation 
has been adopted by the European Union, it is up to the Member States to ensure that their 
national laws are brought into conformity with European legislation and that these laws are 
complied with. Therefore, the national authorities responsible for consumer protection should 
be in a position to take appropriate steps to enforce consumer protection legislation. In 
particular, it is for them to ensure that combined sales of computers and software are fair, not 
misleading, and transparent, in accordance with the principles set out in the EU consumer 
laws.


